TABLE OF CONTENTS

-

PAGE

(Within Section)

SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background
Purpose
Scope
References

SECTION 2. COMMUNITY PROFILE

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Geography and Environment
Community Facts

Population Demographic
Land Use and Development

SECTION 3. PLANNING PROCESS

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Process and Participation Summary
The Planning Team

Meetings and Documentation
Public and Stakeholder Participation
Multi-Jurisdictional Planning

Future Planning Efforts

SECTION 4. RISK ASSESSMENT

4.1
4.2

Update Summary
Hazard Identification
Table of Presidential Disaster Declarations
Summary of Hazards
Natural Hazards
Human-made Hazards

BN

© o hrDN

0o OTh WN

~NP_RBRARDNDNDDNDODDN



v _

TABLE OF CONTENTS

4.4

Methodology

5.1 Process Summary

PAGE
(Within Section)
4.3 Hazard Profiles and Vulnerability Analysis 9
Natural Hazards
Drought 9
Earthquake 16
Flood, Flash Flood, Ice Jam 19
Landslide 37
Radon Exposure 40
Subsidence, Sinkhole 47
Tornado, Windstorm 51
Wildfire 61
Winter Storm 68
Human-made Hazards
Dam Failure 75
Environmental Hazards 75
Levee Failure 90
Opioids 94
Transportation Accidents 97
Utility Interruption 103
Hazard Vulnerability Summary 105
105
Ranking Results 107
Potential Loss Estimates 108
Future Development and Vulnerability 111
SECTION 5. CAPABILITY ASSESSMENT
2
Human Resources 3
3

Physical Resources



TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE

(Within Section)

Technological Resources 4
Informational Resources 4
Financial Resources 4
5.2 Capability Assessment Findings 5
Emergency Management 5
Emergency Operations Plan 5
Continuity of Operations Plan 5
Evacuation Plan 5
Disaster Recovery Plan 5
StormReady 6
Participation in the National Flood Insurance Program
National Flood Insurance Program 6
National Flood Insurance Program - CRS 8
Planning and Regulatory Capability 9
Hazard Mitigation Plan 9
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 10
Floodplain Management Plan 10
Open Space Management Plan 10
Stormwater Management Plan/Ordinance 10
Natural Resource Protection Plan 11
Flood Response Plan 11
Capital Improvements Plan 11
Economic Development Plan 12
Historic Preservation Plan 12
Floodplain Regulations 12
Zoning Regulations 12
Subdivision Regulations 12

Unified Development Ordinance 13



TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE

(Within Section)

Post-disaster Redevelopment/Reconstruction

Ordinance 13
Building Code 13
Fire Code 14
Firewise 15
Farmland Preservation 15

Administrative and Technical Capability 15
Planners — Land Development/Management

Practices 15
Engineers — Constructions Practices 15
Planners/Engineers — Understanding of Natural and/or

Human-caused Hazards 16
Emergency Manager 16
Floodplain Manager 16
Land Surveyors 16
Scientists —- Knowledge of Hazards 16
Trained Staff — Assessing Community’s Vulnerability

to Hazards 17
Trained Staff — GIS and/or HAZUS 17
Resource Development/Grant Manager 17
Fiscal Staff 17

Fiscal Capability 17
Capital Improvement Programming 18
Community Development Block Grant 18
Special Purpose Taxes 19
Gas/Electric Utility Fees 19
Water/Sewer Fees 19

Stormwater Utility Fees 19



Development Impact Fees
General Obligation, Revenue, and/or Special

Tax Bonds
Partnering/Intergovernmental Agreements
Political Capability
Self-Assessment
Existing Limitations
5.3 Existing Planning Mechanisms

SECTION 6. MITIGATION STRATEGY
6.1 Process Summary
6.2 Mitigation Goals and Objectives
6.3 Identification and Analysis of
Mitigation Techniques
6.4 Mitigation Action Plan
6.5 Mitigation Action Assessment

SECTION 7. PLAN MAINTENANCE

7.1 Development Process Summary

7.2 Monitoring, Evaluating and Updating
the Plan

7.3 Incorporation Into Other Planning
Mechanisms
Northumberland County Comprehensive Plan
Northumberland County Emergency Operations Plan
Act 167 Stormwater Management Plans
Plan Interrelationships

7.4 Continued Public Involvement

SECTION 8. PLAN ADOPTION

20

20
20
20
20
20
28

13
14
15

OO0k~ bW



W

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX A — Meetings

APPENDIX B — SARA Title 3 Tier 2 Facilities (REDACTED)
APPENDIX C - Municipal Flood Vulnerability Maps
APPENDIX D - Critical Facilities (REDACTED)
APPENDIX E — Hazard Analysis

APPENDIX F — Dam Failure (REDACTED)

APPENDIX G - 2017 Mitigation Actions

APPENDIX H - Flash Flooding

APPENDIX | - Resources

APPENDIX J - Local Mitigation Plan Review Tool



